

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/30/2021 11:55 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 998388

(Court of Appeals No. 81218-1-I)

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

BENJAMIN C. WOOLLEY, an individual residing the State of
Washington,

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

vs.

EL TORO.COM, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company; HTTP
HOLDINGS, LLC, a Wyoming corporation; and DANIEL KIMBALL, an
individual residing in the State of Kentucky,

Defendant-Respondents.

DEFENDANT-RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO PETITION FOR
REVIEW

Stephanie P. Berntsen, WSBA #33072
Allison K. Krashan, WSBA #36977
Farron Curry, WSBA #40559
SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON & WYATT, P.C.
1420 5th Avenue, Suite 3400
Seattle, WA 98101-4010
Telephone: 206-622-1711
Facsimile: 206-292-0460
*Attorneys for Defendant-Respondents, El
Toro.com, LLC, HTTP Holdings, LLC, and
Daniel Kimball*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. IDENTITY OF DEFENDANT-RESPONDENTS	1
II. CITATION TO COURT OF APPEALS DECISION.....	1
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
IV. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
V. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Background	3
B. Procedural Background.....	6
VI. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY AS TO WHY REVIEW SHOULD NOT BE ACCEPTED	8
A. Woolley’s Petition fails to meet the requirements of RAP 13.4(b).....	8
B. The Court of Appeals decision is consistent with applicable federal and state law.....	9
1. Courts may not determine arbitrability of claims where the parties delegate that issue to an arbitrator.....	9
2. Woolley’s cited authority are all factually distinguishable; Woolley cites no case in conflict with <i>Raven Offshore</i> or <i>Henry Schein</i>	12
3. Woolley misconstrues <i>Healy</i> ; the Court of Appeals decision is consistent with <i>Healy</i>	17
C. Woolley’s Petition does not involve any issue of substantial public interest that should be determined by this Court. ...	18
VII. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Brundridge v. Fluor Fed. Servs. Inc.</i> , 109 Wn. App. 347, 35 P.3d 389 (2001).....	15, 16
<i>Burnett v. Pagliacci Pizza, Inc.</i> , 196 Wn.2d 38, 44, 470 P.3d 486 (2020).....	13
<i>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938, 115 S. Ct. 1920, 131 L. Ed. 2d 985 (1995).....	10
<i>Healy v. Seattle Rugby, LLC</i> , 15 Wn. App. 2d 539, 476 P.3d 583 (2020).....	17
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer and White Sales, Inc.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 524, 202 L.Ed.2d 480 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. Garda CL Northwest Inc.</i> 179 Wn.2d 47, 53, 308 P.3d 636 (2013).....	12
<i>Raven Offshore Yacht Shipping, LLP v. F.T. Holdings, LLC</i> , 199 Wn. App. 534, 400 P.3d 347 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Romney v. Franciscan Medical Group</i> , 199 Wn. App. 589, 399 P.3d 1220 (2017).....	14
<i>Saleemi v. Doctor’s Associates, Inc.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 368, 292 P.3d 108 (2013).....	13
<i>Satomi Owners Ass’n v. Satomi, LLC</i> , 167 Wn.2d 781, 225 P.3d 213 (2009).....	10, 12, 14, 15
<i>Woodall v. Avalon Care Center- Federal Way, LLC</i> , 155 Wn. App. 919, 231 P.3d 1252 (2010).....	15
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	9
RCW 7.04A.040(1).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
RCW 7.04A.060(2).....	9
Washington Arbitration Act.....	13
Other Authorities	
RAP 13.4(b)	1, 3, 8, 19
Rule 7(a).....	2, 11
Rule 9(A)	10
